
LAND USE BOARD 
BOROUGH OF ALLENDALE 

Municipal Building 
500 West Crescent Ave. 

Allendale, NJ   
 
The Regular Meeting of the Allendale Land Use Board will be held in the Council Chambers in 
the Allendale Municipal Building, 500 West Crescent Avenue, 2nd Floor, Allendale, NJ 07401 
on March 15, 2023 at 7:30 p.m.  Formal action will be taken.    
  
 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
A. Open Public Meetings Act Announcement 
B. Salute to Flag 

 
II.  OATH OF OFFICE  

 Alternate #1:  Jason Warzala (term expiring December 31, 2024) 
 Alternate #2:  Gregg Butler   (term expiring December 31, 2023)     

 
III.  ROLL CALL 

 
IV.        APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

       February 15, 2023 Land Use Board Regular Meeting  
 
V.       RESOLUTION: 

 
  Application File No:  LUB 2023-03  
  Resolution No.:  23-14    

 Applicant:  Craig & Courtney Cagney             
      Address:     320 Park Avenue, Allendale, NJ  07401  
   Block:         2206      Lot: 1           
    Proposed:    Construction of a new covered front porch, 2nd floor addition and     

 addition of dormer to existing detached garage.  Pursuant to 270-54(B), 270-
 14(A), 270-14(B)(3)  

  
        
    VI.  PUBLIC HEARINGS:  

 
Application File No:  LUB 2023-04 

 Applicant:  115 West Crescent, LLC 
      Address:     115 West Crescent Avenue, Allendale, NJ  07401       
   Block:         910        Lots:  5 & 6     
    Proposed:   Minor Subdivision Approval   
 
 
 



 
 
 Resolution of Approval 22-13 
 Applicant:  Charles and Pamela Stock  
 Address:     47 Homewood Avenue, Allendale, NJ  07401  
 Block          507         Lot:  4 
 Application:  Extension of Time Approval  
          
         

VII            OPEN TO THE PUBLIC FOR COMMENT 
 

 
VIII           OTHER 

 
 

IX.            ADJOURNMENT 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

**AGENDA & AGENDA MATERIALS SUBJECT TO CHANGE** 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Borough Website  
Bulletin Board  
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SUBJECT TO RESTRICTIONS, EASEMENTS OF RECORD AND OTHER FACTS WHICH A CURRENT TITLE SEARCH
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CHECK

TR
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FLOOD NOTE

BY GRAPHIC PLOTTING ONLY, THIS PROPERTY IS IN ZONE X (UNSHADED) (AREAS
DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN),  OF THE FLOOD

INSURANCE RATE MAP, COMMUNITY NO. 340019, MAP NUMBER: 34003C0067H WHICH BEARS
AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF: SEPTEMBER 20, 1995 AND A REVISED DATE OF: AUGUST 28, 2019.

SURVEYOR'S DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN LOT, TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND, WITH THE BUILDINGS AND

IMPROVEMENTS HEREON ERECTED, IN THE BOROUGH OF ALLENDALE, COUNTY OF
BERGEN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS

FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT, BEING WITNESSED BY A MAG NAIL SET, ON THE

SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF WEST CRESCENT AVENUE  (AKA BERGEN COUNTY ROUTE 81,
VARIABLE WIDTH PER TAX MAP), SAID POINT BEING DISTANT 10.35 FEET
NORTHWESTERLY FROM THE DIVISION LINE BETWEEN LOTS 6 AND 7, BLOCK 910, SAID

BEGINNING POINT HAVING COORDINATES N:803,578.12, E:593,923.42 IN THE NEW
JERSEY STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM - NAD 83; THENCE

1. ALONG A COMMON LINE BETWEEN LOTS 6, 7 AND 9.03, BLOCK 910, S 76°30'33" E ,
A DISTANCE OF 321.90 FEET TO A POINT, BEING WITNESSED BY A REBAR SET,
THENCE;

2. ALONG A COMMON LINE BETWEEN LOTS 5, 6 AND 10.02, BLOCK 910, S 10°37'27" W,
A DISTANCE OF 175.84 FEET TO A POINT, BEING WITNESSED BY AN IRON PIN
FOUND, THENCE;

3. ALONG A COMMON LINE BETWEEN LOTS 5, 4 AND 3, BLOCK 910, N 79°22'33" W, A
DISTANCE OF 383.03 FEET TO A POINT, BEING WITNESSED BY A CROSSCUT SET, ON

THE AFORESAID SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF WEST CRESCENT AVENUE, THENCE;

4. ALONG SAID LINE OF WEST CRESCENT AVENUE, N 28°23'57" E, A DISTANCE OF

201.56 FEET TO THE POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING.

BEING KNOWN AS THE OVERALL TRACT OF TAX MAP LOTS 5 & 6, BLOCK 910.

CONTAINING 65,025 S.F. OR 1.493 AC.

SURVEY REFERENCES

1. A DEED BETWEEN THOMAS W. SCOTT (GRANTOR) AND 115 WEST CRESCENT LLC

(GRANTEE), DATED: OCTOBER 18, 2022 AND RECORDED IN THE BERGEN COUNTY
CLERK'S OFFICE ON OCTOBER 27, 2022 AS BOOK 4847 AT PAGE 678.

2. A DEED BETWEEN THE ESTATE OF CHARLES W. SCOTT (AKA ESTATE OF CHARLES
WILSON SCOTT), THOMAS W. SCOTT, EXECUTOR (GRANTOR) AND THE CHARLES W.
SCOTT SPOUSAL INCOME TRUST FOR THE BENEFIT OF GRACE W. SCOTT (GRANTEE),

DATED: SEPTEMBER 22, 2009 AND RECORDED IN THE BERGEN COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE
ON SEPTEMBER 29, 2009 AS BOOK 255 AT PAGE 573.

3. A MAP ENTITLED "FINAL PLAT PROPERTY OF GIANCARLO ENTERPRISES, INC. LOT 9,
BLOCK 910, BOROUGH OF ALLENDALE, BERGEN COUNTY, N.J.", PREPARED BY: RIGG
ASSOCIATES, P.A. AND DATED: JANUARY 04, 2005, REVISED THROUGH NOVEMBER 28,

2007, AND FILED IN THE BERGEN COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE ON FEBRUARY 5, 2008 AS MAP
# 9485.

4. A MAP ENTITLED "FINAL SUBDIVISION MAP , LOTS 2, 17.01 & 17.02 - BLOCK 910, BOROUGH
OF ALLENDALE, BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY", PREPARED BY: CONKLIN ASSOCIATES,  ,
DATED: JUNE 24, 2011, REVISED THROUGH NOVEMBER 26, 2014, AND FILED IN THE

BERGEN COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE ON JANUARY 28, 2016 AS MAP # 9614.

5. TAX MAP, BOROUGH OF ALLENDALE, BERGEN COUNTY, SHEET 9, DATED: MARCH, 1969.

SURVEY NOTES

1. THIS SURVEY AND THE BOUNDARIES SHOWN HEREON ARE THE RESULT OF AN ACTUAL

FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED DURING NOVEMBER OF 2022 AND SUPPLEMENTED DURING
JANUARY OF 2023, BASED ON AVAILABLE MAPS AND DEEDS OF RECORD, AND PHYSICAL
EVIDENCE.  THIS SURVEY IS SUBJECT TO ALL EASEMENTS, RIGHTS OF WAYS AND

AGREEMENTS OF RECORD THAT A TITLE SEARCH MAY DISCLOSE.

2. THIS SURVEY IS VALID ONLY WHEN A DIGITAL OR EMBOSSED SEAL IS AFFIXED HERETO.

3. THE CERTIFICATION SHOWN HEREON IS NOT TRANSFERABLE TO ADDITIONAL
INSTITUTIONS OR SUBSEQUENT OWNERS.

4. ANY SUBSURFACE UTILITIES SHOWN HAVE BEEN LOCATED FROM MARKOUTS OBSERVED

ON SITE DURING THE FIELD SURVEY, AND SURFACE FEATURES SUCH AS VALVES,
MANHOLES AND GRATES. STORM DRAINAGE AND OR SANITARY INVERTS ARE DEPICTED

BASED ON OBSERVATIONS MADE IN THE FIELD. THE SURVEYOR MAKES NO GUARANTEES
THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN COMPRISE ALL SUCH UTILITIES IN THE
AREA, EITHER IN SERVICE OR ABANDONED. THE SURVEYOR FURTHER DOES NOT

WARRANT THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN ARE IN THE EXACT LOCATION
INDICATED, ALTHOUGH THEY ARE LOCATED AS ACCURATELY AS POSSIBLE FROM

INFORMATION USED. THE SURVEY HAS NOT PHYSICALLY LOCATED THE UTILITIES.
BEFORE ANY EXCAVATIONS ARE BEGUN, THE PROPER UTILITY AGENCIES MUST BE

CONTACTED FOR VERIFICATION OF UTILITY TYPE AND FOR FIELD LOCATIONS.

5. BEARINGS ARE REFERENCED TO THE NEW JERSEY STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM
(NAD83). ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE REFERENCED TO THE NORTH AMERICAN

VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 (NAVD 88), ESTABLISHED VIA RTK GPS OBSERVATIONS.

6. BENCHMARK = MAG NAIL = 314.66' (NAVD88).

BENCHMARK = MAG NAIL = 310.34' (NAVD88).

7. BASEMENT OR BELOW GRADE STRUCTURES (IF ANY) UNKNOWN.

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

2 02/10/2023 REV. CORNERS SET AND UTILITY INFOTR 01/06/2023 JDTM
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b a 

B U R G I S 

A S S O C I A T E S,  I N C. 

MEMORANDUM 
 
To: Allendale Land Use Board  
From: Edward Snieckus, Jr, PP, LLA, ASLA 
Subject: 115 West Crecent, LLC 
 Minor Subdivision and ‘c’ Variance Application 
 Block 910, Lot 5 & 6 
 115 West Crescent Avenue 
Date: March 8, 2023 
BA#: 3987.01 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
The applicant, 115 West Crescent Avenue, LLC, is seeking minor subdivision plan as well as “c” variance approval to 
subdivide two existing lots into a total of 3 lots. The subject site, identified by Borough tax records as Block 910, Lots 
5 and 6 located at 115 West Crescent Avenue.  The site is located in the A-Residence Zone District. The subdivision 
application requires variance approval for undersized lot width for each of the 3 lots proposed as noted herein 
which is required to be 115 feet in the A-Zone District.   

SUBMISSION INFORMATION 
 
Our office is in receipt of the application items: 

1. Application for forms and related checklist and associated project description dated 2/16/23. 
2. Boundary and Topographic Survey (1 sheet), prepared by Stonefield Engineering and Design, latest date of 

2/10/23. 
3. Minor Subdivision Plan (1 sheet), prepared by Stonefield Engineering and Design, latest date of 2/16/23. 
4. Aerial Photograph 11”x17” titled 115 West Crescent Avenue Block 910, Lots 5 & 6, Zone A, not dated. 
5. Aerial of a map under the heading of National Wetlands Inventory-NWI Mapper, dated January 26, 2023. 
6. Copy of Tax Assessment Map with existing lots 5 and 6 identified. 
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PLANNING REVIEW  
 

A. Property Description.  The subject tract is identified as Block 910, Lots 5 and 6, located at 115 West Crescent 
Avenue.  The two existing lots comprise a total of 65,025 square feet or 1.49-acres. The two lots are occupied 
by a 1 ½ story single family home which overlaps the common lot lines. The tract is accessed by a driveway 
located along the northerly property line serving the rear of the property where there exists a driveway turn 
around area. The property also has an existing shed in the rear of the lot.  

The property slopes from a high point at elevation 314.9 at the northwestern corner of the property adjacent 
the frontage of West Crescent Avenue, to a low point of 304.9 along the southerly property line for a change 
of elevation of approximately 10 feet. The application notes there are no wetlands on the tract and submitted 
regional mapping from the National Wetlands Inventory to confirm same. The applicant should indicate if 
there are any further on site investigations performed to confirm there are no additional wetlands on site 
particularly at the low point area of the subject property. 

Surrounding uses include single family residential development to the north, south, east and west. The 
Calvary Lutheran Church is located two lots to the south at the corner of Ivers Road and West Crescent 
Avenue.  The following figures provide an overview of the subject site. 

Figure 1 – Aerial and Parcel Map 

  
Source: NJGeoWeb, 2020, Lot lines are approximate.   
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B. Minor Subdivision Plan Review. The following is our planning review of the proposal: 

 
1. Lot 5 will have a lot area of 20,094 square feet, Lot 6 will have an area of 20,177 square feet and Lot 6.01 

will have a lot area of 24,754 square feet whereas 20,000 square feet is required. 
 

2. The proposed application, while not specifically stated on the plans, seems to imply the existing residence 
will be demolished and the lot is to be subdivided into three lots. The status of the existing home will 
need to be confirmed during testimony. All lots will comply with the minimum area and have frontage 
on West Crescent Avenue although they will not have the required 115 feet in width.  
 

3. The two existing parcels will be modified by the proposal to a total of three lots. The lots are identified 
as lots 5, 6 and 6.01. The lots will be arranged such that Lots 5 and 6 will have a 93.28 foot lot width 
whereas 115 feet is required and proposed Lot 6.01 will have a lot width at the front lot line of 15 feet. 
Lot 6.01 lot frontage will coincide with the existing driveway to the current residence. The applicant 
should indicate the intentions to keep this current driveway connection to West Crescent Avenue. 

Lot 6.01 will be arranged with most of the lot area behind Lots 5 and 6 in a configuration referred to as 
a flag lot arrangement. Flag lot arrangements are a lot configuration often discouraged since they can 
represent an inconsistent arrangement or development pattern in an established neighborhood. They 
also can result in a developments buildable area and corresponding residence constructed to the rear 
of a lot which coincides with a rear yard area of neighboring lots. This can also present an inconsistent 
arrangement of a front of a home placed behind or to the side of an adjacent home. In addition, such 
arrangements present difficulties for emergency services identification of a home when the driveway is 
the only feature visible along a roadway leading to potential confusion and delay during times of an 
emergency.  

The applicant will need to present testimony of why this arrangement is proposed instead of two lots 
that would be more in conformance with a common pattern of development. In addition, since no 
proposed building footprints are provided at this time, in consideration of the relief sought, the Board 
may wish to request sample building arrangements on the proposed lots to evaluate their potential 
impacts to adjacent homes. This is offered so the intended building relationships between lots can be 
evaluated and if there should be planted buffers required to address and ensure privacy is maintained 
in consideration of the relief being sought.   

4. The three parcels are noted for the development of a single family home which will be compliant with 
the permitted uses in the A-Residence Zone. The subdivision map depicts the minimum setback criteria 
for each lot.   
 

5. The existing site contains several existing trees on the property of significant size. Since there is no site 
grading proposed at this time, it is unclear what tree removal will be required to construct the home on 
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the three lots. It is offered the proposed building arrangements and grading be configured to preserve 
the existing trees to the greatest extent practical to assist in mitigating the impact of the variance as 
designated by the Board.  

 
C. Zoning Compliance. The proposed application is for a minor subdivision approval to subdivide the two lots 

into a total of 3-lots. The following table shows how the proposed subdivision compares with the bulk 
standards of the A-Zone. 

Table 1: A Zone Bulk Standards 
Area & Bulk Regulations A Zone Ex. Lot 5 Ex. Lot 6 Prop. Lot 5 Prop. Lot 6 Prop. Lot 6.01 
Minimum Lot Area (sf) 20,000  31,911 33,114 20,094 20,177 24,754 
Minimum Lot Width (ft) 115 100 (E) 101.56 (E) 93.28 (V) 93.28 (V) 15.0 (V) 
Minimum Lot Depth (ft)1 26.25 352.94 321.90 233.08 204.03 122.0 
Max. Impervious Coverage (%) 
 

Per formula2 Ex: 4.4 
Perm: 30.8 

Ex: 18.0 
Perm: 30.2 

Prop: ? 
Perm: 38.8 

Prop: ? 
Perm: 38.7 

Prop: ? 
Perm: 35.0 

Max. Building Height stories/ft 2 ½ /35 1 ½ /16+/- 1 ½ /16+/- 2 ½ /35 2 ½ /35 2 ½ /35 
Min. Front Yard (ft)  35 49.5 63.2 35 35 35 
Min. Rear Yard (ft) 50 245.9 224.1 50 50 50 
Min. Side Yard (ft) 15 0.0(E) 0.0(E) 15 15 15 

 (V) Variance Required, (W) Waiver Required, (E) Existing non-conforming, (n/a) Not applicable. 
1. Any lot, or part of a lot, which separates a street from an adjacent lot shall be of a minimum depth between the street and the adjacent lot 

of not less than 3/4 of the minimum front yard required for lots in the zone district in which the lot is located, plus such additional depth as 
may be required for streets of a width less than that required by the Land Subdivision and Site Plan Ordinances. 

2. For lots with areas between 10,000 square feet and 40,000 square feet, the maximum percentage of allowable impervious coverage shall be 
equal to 55 divided by the square root of the lot area. 

 

Variances Required.  
a. Minimum Lot Width. The applicant is proposing a non-conforming lot width for all three lots as 

noted. Lots 5 and 6 are both proposed at 93.28 feet whereas 115 feet is required for a deviation 
of 21.72 feet or 18.9% less than required. Proposed Lot 6.01 will have 15 feet whereas 115 is 
required or a deviation of 100 feet or 86.9% less than required. The applicant will need to address 
the applicable variance criteria for relief for these proposed lot configurations. 
 

D. Master Plan Review. The following is our analysis of the application as to its consistency with the Borough’s 
Master Planning efforts as they relate to the impacts to the intent and purpose of the plan for residential 
zoning districts.  

The Borough adopted its most recent comprehensive master plan in 2005. The 2005 master plan goals 
provide the basis for the land use plan recommendations, which are intended to guide the Borough’s future 
development. The Borough adopted Periodic Reexamination Reports of the Master Plan in February 2011 
and again in December 2017.  The following goals from the 2005 master plan are offered in review of this 
application:  
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“Goal 1: To preserve and enhance the suburban character of the existing one and two family residential 
neighborhoods through: 
 
a) establishing and maintaining zone districts and use, lot, bulk and intensity of use regulations based on 
existing neighborhood development patterns and good design practices. 
 
The 2017 Master Plan Reexamination Report remained supportive of this goal and objective in the 2011 
Report and did not recommend any changes.  
 

STATUTORY CRITERIA 
 
The Municipal Land Use Law (MLUL) sets forth the statutory positive and negative criteria for a ‘c’ variance relief. It 
permits a Land Use Board to grant a ‘c’ variance, "in particular cases and for special reasons." The courts have 
determined that special reasons include a showing by the applicant that the granting of the variance will effectuate 
the intent and purpose of the MLUL and advance the goals and objectives of the local master plan. This is the 
"positive criteria" of the statute. 
 
The statute provides two approaches to ‘c’ variance relief, commonly referred to as the ‘physical features’ test and 
the ‘public benefits’ test.  These are identified as follows: 
 

1. Physical Features Test: An applicant may be granted ‘c’(1) variance relief when it is demonstrated that the 
noncompliant condition is caused by 1) an exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of the property, 2) 
exceptional topographic conditions or physical features uniquely affecting a specific piece of property, or 3) 
by reason of extraordinary and exceptional situation uniquely affecting a specific piece of property or the 
structures lawfully existing thereon. 
 

2. Public Benefits Test: An applicant may be granted ‘c’(2) variance relief where it can prove the following: 1) 
that the granting of the variance will advance the intents and purposes of the MLUL; 2) that the benefits of 
granting the variance substantially outweigh any potential detriments. The benefits are required to be public 
benefits rather than a benefit that simply accrues to the property owner. 

 
In addition, the applicant must address the Negative Criteria of the statute.  Here an applicant must demonstrate 
that the variance can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and that it will not substantially 
impair the intent and purpose of the master plan and zoning ordinance. The applicant shall provide testimony 
regarding how or if this proposed deviation will impact the public good or the intent of the zone plan for this area.  
 
 



COMMUNITY PLANNING PRINCIPALS: 
LAND DEVELOPMENT AND DESIGN Joseph H. Burgis PP, AICP 
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE Edward Snieckus Jr., PP, LLA, ASLA 
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b a 

B U R G I S 

A S S O C I A T E S,  I N C. 

MEMORANDUM 
 
To: Allendale Land Use Board  
From: Edward Snieckus, Jr, PP, LLA, ASLA 
Subject: 115 West Crecent, LLC 
 Minor Subdivision and ‘c’ Variance Application 
 Block 910, Lot 5 & 6 
 115 West Crescent Avenue 
Date: March 8, 2023 
BA#: 3987.01 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
The applicant, 115 West Crescent Avenue, LLC, is seeking minor subdivision plan as well as “c” variance approval to 
subdivide two existing lots into a total of 3 lots. The subject site, identified by Borough tax records as Block 910, Lots 
5 and 6 located at 115 West Crescent Avenue.  The site is located in the A-Residence Zone District. The subdivision 
application requires variance approval for undersized lot width for each of the 3 lots proposed as noted herein 
which is required to be 115 feet in the A-Zone District.   

SUBMISSION INFORMATION 
 
Our office is in receipt of the application items: 

1. Application for forms and related checklist and associated project description dated 2/16/23. 
2. Boundary and Topographic Survey (1 sheet), prepared by Stonefield Engineering and Design, latest date of 

2/10/23. 
3. Minor Subdivision Plan (1 sheet), prepared by Stonefield Engineering and Design, latest date of 2/16/23. 
4. Aerial Photograph 11”x17” titled 115 West Crescent Avenue Block 910, Lots 5 & 6, Zone A, not dated. 
5. Aerial of a map under the heading of National Wetlands Inventory-NWI Mapper, dated January 26, 2023. 
6. Copy of Tax Assessment Map with existing lots 5 and 6 identified. 
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PLANNING REVIEW  
 

A. Property Description.  The subject tract is identified as Block 910, Lots 5 and 6, located at 115 West Crescent 
Avenue.  The two existing lots comprise a total of 65,025 square feet or 1.49-acres. The two lots are occupied 
by a 1 ½ story single family home which overlaps the common lot lines. The tract is accessed by a driveway 
located along the northerly property line serving the rear of the property where there exists a driveway turn 
around area. The property also has an existing shed in the rear of the lot.  

The property slopes from a high point at elevation 314.9 at the northwestern corner of the property adjacent 
the frontage of West Crescent Avenue, to a low point of 304.9 along the southerly property line for a change 
of elevation of approximately 10 feet. The application notes there are no wetlands on the tract and submitted 
regional mapping from the National Wetlands Inventory to confirm same. The applicant should indicate if 
there are any further on site investigations performed to confirm there are no additional wetlands on site 
particularly at the low point area of the subject property. 

Surrounding uses include single family residential development to the north, south, east and west. The 
Calvary Lutheran Church is located two lots to the south at the corner of Ivers Road and West Crescent 
Avenue.  The following figures provide an overview of the subject site. 

Figure 1 – Aerial and Parcel Map 

  
Source: NJGeoWeb, 2020, Lot lines are approximate.   

 



 

25 Westwood Avenue, Westwood NJ 07675 
p: 201.666.1811 | f: 201.666.2599 | e: es@burgis.com 3 

 

 
B. Minor Subdivision Plan Review. The following is our planning review of the proposal: 

 
1. Lot 5 will have a lot area of 20,094 square feet, Lot 6 will have an area of 20,177 square feet and Lot 6.01 

will have a lot area of 24,754 square feet whereas 20,000 square feet is required. 
 

2. The proposed application, while not specifically stated on the plans, seems to imply the existing residence 
will be demolished and the lot is to be subdivided into three lots. The status of the existing home will 
need to be confirmed during testimony. All lots will comply with the minimum area and have frontage 
on West Crescent Avenue although they will not have the required 115 feet in width.  
 

3. The two existing parcels will be modified by the proposal to a total of three lots. The lots are identified 
as lots 5, 6 and 6.01. The lots will be arranged such that Lots 5 and 6 will have a 93.28 foot lot width 
whereas 115 feet is required and proposed Lot 6.01 will have a lot width at the front lot line of 15 feet. 
Lot 6.01 lot frontage will coincide with the existing driveway to the current residence. The applicant 
should indicate the intentions to keep this current driveway connection to West Crescent Avenue. 

Lot 6.01 will be arranged with most of the lot area behind Lots 5 and 6 in a configuration referred to as 
a flag lot arrangement. Flag lot arrangements are a lot configuration often discouraged since they can 
represent an inconsistent arrangement or development pattern in an established neighborhood. They 
also can result in a developments buildable area and corresponding residence constructed to the rear 
of a lot which coincides with a rear yard area of neighboring lots. This can also present an inconsistent 
arrangement of a front of a home placed behind or to the side of an adjacent home. In addition, such 
arrangements present difficulties for emergency services identification of a home when the driveway is 
the only feature visible along a roadway leading to potential confusion and delay during times of an 
emergency.  

The applicant will need to present testimony of why this arrangement is proposed instead of two lots 
that would be more in conformance with a common pattern of development. In addition, since no 
proposed building footprints are provided at this time, in consideration of the relief sought, the Board 
may wish to request sample building arrangements on the proposed lots to evaluate their potential 
impacts to adjacent homes. This is offered so the intended building relationships between lots can be 
evaluated and if there should be planted buffers required to address and ensure privacy is maintained 
in consideration of the relief being sought.   

4. The three parcels are noted for the development of a single family home which will be compliant with 
the permitted uses in the A-Residence Zone. The subdivision map depicts the minimum setback criteria 
for each lot.   
 

5. The existing site contains several existing trees on the property of significant size. Since there is no site 
grading proposed at this time, it is unclear what tree removal will be required to construct the home on 
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the three lots. It is offered the proposed building arrangements and grading be configured to preserve 
the existing trees to the greatest extent practical to assist in mitigating the impact of the variance as 
designated by the Board.  

 
C. Zoning Compliance. The proposed application is for a minor subdivision approval to subdivide the two lots 

into a total of 3-lots. The following table shows how the proposed subdivision compares with the bulk 
standards of the A-Zone. 

Table 1: A Zone Bulk Standards 
Area & Bulk Regulations A Zone Ex. Lot 5 Ex. Lot 6 Prop. Lot 5 Prop. Lot 6 Prop. Lot 6.01 
Minimum Lot Area (sf) 20,000  31,911 33,114 20,094 20,177 24,754 
Minimum Lot Width (ft) 115 100 (E) 101.56 (E) 93.28 (V) 93.28 (V) 15.0 (V) 
Minimum Lot Depth (ft)1 26.25 352.94 321.90 233.08 204.03 122.0 
Max. Impervious Coverage (%) 
 

Per formula2 Ex: 4.4 
Perm: 30.8 

Ex: 18.0 
Perm: 30.2 

Prop: ? 
Perm: 38.8 

Prop: ? 
Perm: 38.7 

Prop: ? 
Perm: 35.0 

Max. Building Height stories/ft 2 ½ /35 1 ½ /16+/- 1 ½ /16+/- 2 ½ /35 2 ½ /35 2 ½ /35 
Min. Front Yard (ft)  35 49.5 63.2 35 35 35 
Min. Rear Yard (ft) 50 245.9 224.1 50 50 50 
Min. Side Yard (ft) 15 0.0(E) 0.0(E) 15 15 15 

 (V) Variance Required, (W) Waiver Required, (E) Existing non-conforming, (n/a) Not applicable. 
1. Any lot, or part of a lot, which separates a street from an adjacent lot shall be of a minimum depth between the street and the adjacent lot 

of not less than 3/4 of the minimum front yard required for lots in the zone district in which the lot is located, plus such additional depth as 
may be required for streets of a width less than that required by the Land Subdivision and Site Plan Ordinances. 

2. For lots with areas between 10,000 square feet and 40,000 square feet, the maximum percentage of allowable impervious coverage shall be 
equal to 55 divided by the square root of the lot area. 

 

Variances Required.  
a. Minimum Lot Width. The applicant is proposing a non-conforming lot width for all three lots as 

noted. Lots 5 and 6 are both proposed at 93.28 feet whereas 115 feet is required for a deviation 
of 21.72 feet or 18.9% less than required. Proposed Lot 6.01 will have 15 feet whereas 115 is 
required or a deviation of 100 feet or 86.9% less than required. The applicant will need to address 
the applicable variance criteria for relief for these proposed lot configurations. 
 

D. Master Plan Review. The following is our analysis of the application as to its consistency with the Borough’s 
Master Planning efforts as they relate to the impacts to the intent and purpose of the plan for residential 
zoning districts.  

The Borough adopted its most recent comprehensive master plan in 2005. The 2005 master plan goals 
provide the basis for the land use plan recommendations, which are intended to guide the Borough’s future 
development. The Borough adopted Periodic Reexamination Reports of the Master Plan in February 2011 
and again in December 2017.  The following goals from the 2005 master plan are offered in review of this 
application:  
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“Goal 1: To preserve and enhance the suburban character of the existing one and two family residential 
neighborhoods through: 
 
a) establishing and maintaining zone districts and use, lot, bulk and intensity of use regulations based on 
existing neighborhood development patterns and good design practices. 
 
The 2017 Master Plan Reexamination Report remained supportive of this goal and objective in the 2011 
Report and did not recommend any changes.  
 

STATUTORY CRITERIA 
 
The Municipal Land Use Law (MLUL) sets forth the statutory positive and negative criteria for a ‘c’ variance relief. It 
permits a Land Use Board to grant a ‘c’ variance, "in particular cases and for special reasons." The courts have 
determined that special reasons include a showing by the applicant that the granting of the variance will effectuate 
the intent and purpose of the MLUL and advance the goals and objectives of the local master plan. This is the 
"positive criteria" of the statute. 
 
The statute provides two approaches to ‘c’ variance relief, commonly referred to as the ‘physical features’ test and 
the ‘public benefits’ test.  These are identified as follows: 
 

1. Physical Features Test: An applicant may be granted ‘c’(1) variance relief when it is demonstrated that the 
noncompliant condition is caused by 1) an exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of the property, 2) 
exceptional topographic conditions or physical features uniquely affecting a specific piece of property, or 3) 
by reason of extraordinary and exceptional situation uniquely affecting a specific piece of property or the 
structures lawfully existing thereon. 
 

2. Public Benefits Test: An applicant may be granted ‘c’(2) variance relief where it can prove the following: 1) 
that the granting of the variance will advance the intents and purposes of the MLUL; 2) that the benefits of 
granting the variance substantially outweigh any potential detriments. The benefits are required to be public 
benefits rather than a benefit that simply accrues to the property owner. 

 
In addition, the applicant must address the Negative Criteria of the statute.  Here an applicant must demonstrate 
that the variance can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and that it will not substantially 
impair the intent and purpose of the master plan and zoning ordinance. The applicant shall provide testimony 
regarding how or if this proposed deviation will impact the public good or the intent of the zone plan for this area.  
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